Rule 2 33 Form 217B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 n 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Group Air Surface Realisations Limited formerly 01151142
Page & Moy Travel Group Surface Holidays
Limited
In the Court case number
High Ceurt of Justice Chancery Division 8453 of 2016
Birmingham District Registry

(full name of court)

(a) tnsert full We (a)
name(s) and Eddie Willlams Dawvid Dunckliey Matthew E Richards
address(es) of Grant Thomton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
admunistrator(s) Colmore Building 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
Colmore Circus London London
Birmingham EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU
B4 6AT
De:eteb‘:s attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the admivistration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 16 February 2017

QF-- R ——

Signed 3J 4//\7

Joint Administrator

Dated 16 February 2017

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact Eddie Withams

information in the box opposite but if Grant Thornton UK LLP

you do it will help Companies House to Colmore Buiiding

contact you if there 1s a query on the Colmore Circus

form Birmingham

B4 6AT
0121 212 4000

% DX Number DX Exchange

(o] —_

« When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the

a QB1RRREX Registrar of Companies at
E z Qa 08/03/2017 #138 Companies House Crown Way Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
4 COMPANIES HOUSE
< ABOJTET4 —

AOT 18/02/2017 #430

COMPANIES HOUSE



Rule 2 33 Form 217B

The Insolvency Act 1986 = i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Travel Group Realisations Limited formerly 04033456

Page & Moy Travel Group Limtted

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice Chancery Division 8452 of 2016
Birmingham District Registry

{full name of court)

(a} Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Eddie Willlams Dawvid Dunckley Matthew E Richards
address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thomnton UK LLP Grant Thomton UK LLP
admimstrator(s) Colmore Building 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
Colmore Circus Loendon London
Birmingham EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU
B4 6AT
Delete as attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors cn

(b} 16 February 2017

Jomnt Adminustrator

Dated 16 February 2017
Contact Details
You do not have to give any contact Eddie Williams
information 1n the box opposite but if Grant Thornton UK LLP
you do 1t will help Companies House to Colmore Building
contact you If there 1s a query on the Colmore Circus
form Birmingham

B4 6AT

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 0121 212 4000
pubkc record DX Number BX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send It to the
Registrar of Companies at
Companies House Crown Way Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

ABOJTORC
AQ7 18/02/2017 #422
COMPANIES HOUSE




o Grant Thornton

QOur Ref EXW/ZLC/KLM/ThA/G20597032/

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfiekds
Manchester M3 3EB

16 February 2017 T +44 [0)16t 953 6900
F +44 (0)161 953 6901
grantthomte ca uk

Dear Sirs

Group Air Reahisations Limited {formerly Page & Moy Travel Group

Air Hohdays Limited) ( Air')

Group Surface Realisations Limited {formerly Page & Moy Travel

Group Surface Holidays Limited) (" Surface )

Travel Group Realisations Limited (formerly Page & Moy Travel

Group Limited) ( Group )

All iIn Administration (together the Companies )

Trading as Just You and Travelsphere

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District

Registry

No 8451, 8453 and 8452 of 2016

1 introduction

11 Following their appowmntment as Jomnt Admunistrators of the Compames by the
directors on 30 December 2016 Eddie Williams David Dunckley and Matthew
Richards are submttting thetr proposals pursuant to paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986 for achieving the objectives of the Admuustrations

12 This report contains the mformation required by Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules
1986

13 In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the Joint Administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Ch rtered Acco  tants

Grant Thomion UK LLP limited | zb ity parmersh pregistered  England and Wales. No 0307742 Rege tered office Gran Thamion House Melton Street, £ 1on Sq ar  London Nwt 2EP

A of ember av lablefromou regstered oifice Gran Thomlon UKLLP  thonsed and equistodby e F an | Conduc Authonty

Gr Thomton UKLLP  member fim of Gra t Thornion | tematienal Lid (GTIL) GTIL and hemember fims  nat  workdwida parinership Sensces  delivered by the mamber firms GTIL and
me berfith are  sgenisof andd cblig te on anather and are not fable for o anothar’ acls or omission A kst of personnel permmed by G ani Thomiton to accep! appal tments as
solve cy practboners ndof th  respective althonss gbodies aybe specied th above address Pleaseseag Hhomtonco. kfor furher detals



2 Statutory mformation
21 The Compames statutory detals are as follows
A Surface Group
Registered number 01329030 01151142 04033456
Date of 7 September 1977 13 December 1973 13 July 2000
Incorporation
Registered office  c/o Grant Thomton  c¢/o Grant Thornton  ¢/o Grant Thornton
UK LLP UK LLP UK LLP
4 Hardman Square 4 Hardman Square 4 Hardman Square
Spmningfields Spmningfields Spmmngfields
Manchester Manchester Manchester
M3 3EB M3 3EB M3 3EB
Authorised and 100 000 ordinary 100 000 ordirary 3 301 601 ordwary
ssued share capital shares shares shares
Drrectors Shareholding
Roger Allard Nil Nil Nil
Tracey McKinnon Nil Nil Nil
Ian Stmith Nid Nil N
Colin Wilson Nd Nd Nd
Sectretary Sharcholding
Peter Buckley N1 Nd Nil
22 The Adminstrations constitutes main proceedings under the EC Regulation on
Insolvency Proceedings
3 Background to administrators appointment
31 The background to the Jomt Admuntstrators appomntments and 2 detaded
explanation of the subsequent sale of the Compantes business and assets were
contained 1n the letter 1ssued to creditors a copy of which appears at Appendix A A
brief summary will also be provided below
32 The Companies acquired the Page & Moy business under the Travelsphere brand 1n
2004 and traded for many years as one of the UK s largest providers of tours and
travel to the over 55s and solo travellers
33 Aar s trading activaties manly comprised of flight inclusive holidays and Surface

undertook a small amount of rail based holidays Group was a non trading enuty but
held the rights to 2 number of brand names



34

a5

36

37

38

39

310

The Companies began to encounter cash flow 1ssues dunng 2016 whuch was also
mmpacted by the performance of the other part of the business being the Cruuses
division which operates under All Leisure Holidays Limated (ALH) Eddie Walhams
Dawvid Dunckley and Matthew Richards were appotated Jownt Admucstrators of ALH
on 4 January 2017

Other factors also affecting the trading and the forecast performance of the group
mclude

. A decline in marnover following fall in demand for holidays and cruuses to
Turkey and Egypt due to recent terror mcidents

. Currency fluctuattons i the latter half of 2016
Inability to meet capital expenditure demands of the cruise ships out of cash
generated within the business

. Insufficient working capital

. Continued trading losses mn the crusse busmess which the Companies could
not generate enough cash to support

In the summer of 2016 the directors appomnted Catalyst Corporate Finance to sell
the Compames as a going concern but no sale could be achieved

In early November 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP was engaged to provide strategic
advice to the Companies and other entines withun the group as the seventy of cash
flow sssues mcreased It became clear that a sale of all or part of the business would
need to be achieved 1 an accelerated timeframe and Grant Thornton UK LLP was
appomted to undertake this work 1n a Letter of Engagement dated

23 November 2016

On 30 December 2016 Eddie Wilkiams David Dunckley and Matthew Richards
were appomnted Jomt Admimstrators of the Companses and immediately on
appowntment a sale of the business and assets of the Companies was completed to
G Adventures (UK) Lumuted { the Purchaser )

it should be noted that Grant Thornton UK LLP has been engaged by the
Companies or other entities 1n the group across different assignments from June
2015 to the date of the appontments

The Jomnt Admimstrators carefully considered the position prior to acceptng the
appamtments having regard to theur licensing bodies ethucal gmdelines and
considered that there were no circumstances preventng them from being
Administrators of the Cotnpanies



42

43

44

45

51

52

Conduct of the admmmistration
The purpose of an Admumstration s to achueve one of the following hierarchical
objectives

. To rescue the company as a gomng concern

. To achieve a better result for the company s creditors as a whole than would
be hkely 1n 2 winding up

. To realse property m order 1n order to make a distribution to one or mare

secured or preferential creditors

In thus instance 1t was not possible to achueve the first objective as there were
msufficient funds and assets available to enable the Companies to be rescued as a
going concern given the level of habilities and the seasonal cash requirement and that
Civil Aviation Authority (CAA) licences mn place would termunate automatically on
msolvency preventing the Admustrators from trading the business

The Jotnt Admumstrators are pursuing the second objective and believe that
Admymstration will yield a berter result for creditors than a winding up for the
following reasons

. If the Compantes were wound up trading would have ceased on appomntment
prevenung a sale of the busmness and assets and therefore hminng realisatons
mnto the estate and increasing the pool of creditors

. Ceasing to trade would also have impacted future bookings which would have
to be cancelled and agan increasing non preferential claims agamst the
Companies substantially

. A winding up would have resulted 1n the employees betng made redundant
thereby increasing both preferential and non preferential claims against the
Companes

The third objective should be achieved in Air as 1t 1s anticipated that a distribution
will be paid to the secured creditor As there are no preferential creditors i any of
the Compantes and no secured creditors i Sutface or Group the third objecuve
cannot be achieved 1n respect of these two entities

Our recespts and paymenis accounts covenng the penod to 14 February 2017
attached at Appendx C

Assets

Sale of business and assets

Disclosure i accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 ( SIP 16 )15
attached at Appendix A detaing the transaction

The business and assets of the Cotnpares were sold to the Purchaser on
30 December 2016



33

54

55

56

57

58

The sales were subject to two separate Sale and Purchase Agreements and a
breakdown of the sale proceeds 1s summarised below In addition to the
consideration below the Purchaser also adapted ¢£5 2m of trade creditor labidities
and ¢£12 5m of obligations for holidays by way of customer bookings

Plant and equipment 5000

Goodwill 1 445 000
Inteliectual property and domain names 39999 79 993 39 995
Stack 1 1
Customer contracts 1 1
Suppler contracts 1 1
Dehts 1 1
Any stocks cheques bills or other secuntes 1 1
Group firew alls 1

Vehicle 1

Tatal 44 000 85000 50C 000
Non cash can i Across all entilies (21

Customer bookings ¢12 500 000

Trade credrors €5 200 000

Total eash and non cash consideraton 18 325 000

Cash consideration has been recerved 1n full from the purchaser and there ate no
further sums due to the Admunistration estates under the terms of the Sale and
Purchase Agreement

The CAA has faclitated 2 formal transfer of all the customer bookgs to the
Purchaser by assignung the relevant licences  Accordingly passenger bookings are

protected under a new licence number

Certamn trade creditors considered necessary for the fulfilment of customer bookings
have been assigned to the Purchaser and payments have been guaranteed to certam
imits We have been provided with a schedule by the Purchaser which shows over
f4m of trade creditor balances have been paid to date and we understand that the
Purchaser continues to be in correspondence with the supplier base to agree supply
gomng forward and settlement of amounts due 1n the penod up to Admumistration

Freehold property
‘The Compantes trading premuses situated at Compass House Rockingham Road
Market Harborough LE16 7QD 1s owned by Air

The property 1s subject to a fixed charge 1 favour of ALH As disclosed in the
SIP 16 letter 1n order for the Comparnies to continue trading in the peniod up to the
transactton ALH loaned £1 5m to A secured by way of a charge against the

property



59

510

511

512

513

514

515

516

517

Providing financal support to continue trading enabled the transaction to be
completed and maxumised the result for the benefit of creditors Without such
support the directors considered that the Companies would have run out of cash
resulting 1 an immediate cessation of trade and prevenung a transaction of any real
value

The Purchaser has been granted a Licence to Gecupy for a period of six months and
a monthly rent of £29 166 has been agreed The rental valuation was venfied by our
independent property agents JLL

As part of the sale the Purchaser has patd £175 000 to Aur representing payment of
the current agreed six month licence period m full

At the date of this report the Purchaser has requested a further six month extension
to the current hcence peniod to 29 December 2017 Thas request 1s being considered
with JLL as part of the wider marketing strategy of the property

The Jomnt Admunistrators have instructed JLL to market the property for sale At the
date of this report a formal valuation has not yet been recetved from JLL but it 15
antictpated that there will be equuty available for the Air estate

Intercompany debtors
There are a number of intercompany transactions within the group and as per the
Company s books and records these balances can be splut as follows

Euy g feredfo VAT de T
Page &M y A Tran p tServ es Limited Op raiprs M g Schem (TOMS) 59 701 838 689
Page & M y P operties L mited Bom nt 2499
Pag &Moy S faceT portServ esl #ed TOMS regstered  tiy 658 071 867 336
Pag &My Trav L fed Dom ¢t 2123225
G pA R T afioglmied | Ad  talon kA fato 1263 482
Tra 1GropRe | aio Lmited InAdm stabo b Adm  tabo 798 406 52 050
AL reHolday Lmied I Adm fr fio hAdn  trato 11235332
ML eGropre No trad ghod g p v 581 213
T tal 13 253022 4 365 794 841 168

[t 15 anticipated that there may be realisations from certamn mntercompany debtors

The Jomnt Admiunstrators antictpate that there will be distributions to creditors m the
Admimstrations of ALH and the Companies however the quantum and oming of any
distnbutions are currently uncertain

Further investigation mto the other group companies 1s bemng undertaken however 1t
appears unlikely that all debtor balances will be repaid 1 full The wider group
appears to be largely dormant or non trading but has been impacted by the
msolvencies of the Companses and ALH

The Joint Adminstrators will provide a further update to creditors 1n the next report



518

519

520

521

522

523

524

525

526

527

528

Tax reclaim

The Joint Administrators are mnvestigating whether there are any tax reclaims due to
the Companies At present, 1t 1s not clear whether there are hikely to be any
realisations 1n respect of this class of asset but a further update wall be prowided m
the next report to creditors

Pre-appointment card charges claim

The Joint Administrators are also investigating the possibility of a claim agamnst
Mastercard and Visa m respect of card charges incurred over a speafic pertod
Informauon has been provided from the Comparues records and 15 currently bemg
reviewed as to the merits of any claim

Further mformation will be provided in the next report to creditors

Cash at bank
The Compantes banked with Royal Bank of Scotland ple (RBS) and operated a
number of different currency accounts

As at the date of appomtment a number of these pre appomtment bank accounts
were 1n credit

The following balances have been receved mnto the Admuustration estates

. A £1120201
. Surface [2788
. Group Nil

There have been recetpts 1nto the Comparues pre appomtment accounts after the
date of Admumstration and the Joint Admuimstrators are reviewing the posiion with
regards these momies as they may need to be returned to the payee forwarded to the
Purchaser where they relate to future bookings or may represent further asset
realisations mto the estate

Cash collateral held by Lloyds Banking Group ( LBG™)
LBG provided merchant services facilities to the Compantes through Cardnet unti
Aprl 2016

As part of the merchant services agreement cash collateral of ¢£600k was provided
to LBG by Air as secunty for any future chargeback claims recerved from customers

Depending on the level of chargeback claims recewved by LBG there may be a
balance due back to Asr

The Joint Administrators are reviewing the position with LBG and will provide an
update to creditors i the nexi report



61

62

63

64

63

66

67

68

69

Outcome for creditors

Secured creditors - Alr

In conssderation for 2 loan of £1 5m from ALH Air granted ALH a fixed charge
against the freehold property

The charge was created on 9 December 2016 and registered 2t Companies House on
13 December 2016

The directors of Air sought legal advice before granting this charge in hight of the
financial difficulties facing the group Howen er wathout this funding  Air would have
run out of cash leading to an immediate Admuustranon appomtment Thus would
have resulted m a sigmificant number of passengers being left abroad nmd holiday and
the CAA having to step 1n to make arrangements to ensure holdaymakers were
repatriated and any value i the business would dirunish  Ultmately the habilines in
the estate would have significantly increased and asset realisations would have been
runimal, thereby most likely resultng in there bemng msufficient realsations for a
return to creditors

It 15 antictpated that ALH will be repaid 1n full from the sale of the property

Preferential creditors - Air Surface and Group
Preferential creditor clams conssst of employee clatms for wages and holiday pay up
to certamn statutory lumitts

There are not anticipated to be any preferential creditor claims

In A all employees were transferred under TUPE to the Purchaser as part of the
sale of the bustness and there were no employees 1 Surface or Group

Prescribed part

Pursuant to section 176 of the Insolvency Act 1986 where a floating charge 1s
created after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of the company s net property
shall be made available to the unsecured credirors

As there 15 no qualifying floating chargeholder the prescnbed part provistons will not
apply



610

611

612

613

614

615

616

Unsecured creditors - Alr Surface and Group
The Joint Admumstrators hax e not yet been provided with a Statement of Affairs by
the directors however according to the books and records the unsecured creditors

can be summansed as follows

RFRIREES, B

Cuslomer book ngs 11 280 658

Trade and expense crediors 5 200 000

Intercompany craditors 3329083 2073588 1972224
Contingent tabikbes  cross g arantees ac oss he g oup Uncertan Uncertain Uncertan
HM Reve ve & Customs Uncerta Uncestamn Uncertamn
Pension ¢ 11929 000

Total 18309 7 13,973 588 197224

these balances also nelude amounts atinbutable o Surface
provisional claim submitied by he Pension Prokcton F nd

The vast majority of trading was through Aw At this stage the Jount Admassteators
hzave not been provided with a customer and trade creditors st sphitting the amounts
between both Air and Surface

It should be noted that whilst the above are listed as creditors as at the date of
appountment as part of the sale of the business the customer bookings and certain
trade creditor liabilities were assigned to the Purchaser who will be honourmng all
future bookings and paying trade creditors directly Accordingly these parties are
not anticipated to be owed any montes by Air as they should suffer no financial loss

It 1s anticipated however that claums may be recewved from unsecured creditots
whose balances have not been assigned to the Purchaser

The contingent hiabilities ate comprnsed of the following

. Bond providers (insurers) as underwriters to the bonds provided to ABTA of
up to £5m
. Worldpay as the merchant services provider who will have exposure to

chargeback clatms Tt s understood that A 1s jomntly and sevezally hable for
any losses to Worldpay 1n ALH over and above cash collateral of £2 5m

. LBG in the event that the cash collateral security held 1s not sufficient to
covert all clanms recerved

The conungent hability creditors also had cross guarantees across vanous group
comparnies

It 15 anticipated that there will be sufficient realisations in all three compantes to
enable a distrnbution to be made to the unsecured creditors However the quantum
and omung of any such distnbution 1s currently uncertain



71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

81

Court Order In respect of the Statement of Affairs and future
correspondence with creditors

Statement of Affairs

The directors have been requested to prepare 2 Statement of Affairs ( SoA ) for each
of the Companies but have not yet done so as Delostte LLP has been engaged to
prepate the SoA on thew behalf 1t 15 anucipated that the completed SoA will be
provided to the Joint Adminsstrators shortly

The Jomt Admumistrators have made an application to Court to restrict the
requirement to disclose certamn mformaton that might ordinarly appear i the
Proposals on the grounds that such information may prejudice the conduct of the
Admunustrations

The mformation sought for limited disclosure 15 the names and addresses of all
customers on the following bases

. the Jotnt Admimstrators consider that the publicatton of the names and
addresses of individual members of the public to be agawnst the mterest and
wishes of these individuals

. the Sale and Purchase Agreements with the Purchaser contan confidentiality
clauses that prevents the disclosure of intellectual property tncludmg the
customer list

Having considered the submussions by the Jomr Admmstrators the Court granted
the Order under Rule 2 30 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 on 31 January 2017

An esumate of the financial posiion of the Comparues 1s attached at Appendix B

The SoA will be posted on the web portal once recetved and m hne with the himited
disclosure Order granted by the Court and creditors should peniodically check the
website to view this information

Creditor correspondence

As part of the Court application the Joint Admusustrators obtained an Order
pursuant to Rule 12A 10 and 12A 13 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 that all future
communications with creditors be placed on 2 website as the costs of sending such
notifications 15 considered m excess of the benefits of doing so

Accordingly creditors should pertodically check the web portal for any updates
posted by the Joint Admunstrators as there will be no further documents sent by
post or etnail except for notices of any drndends

Joint Administrators Proposals for achieving the objective of
the Admimistration

The Joint Admunstrators will continue to pursue the objective of aclueving a better
result for the Companies creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the Compantes
were wound up

10



82

83

84

85

86

91

92

93

94

This objective will be achieved by the Joint Admumstrators reahsing the remaning
assets In Awr a sale of the property 1s envisaged to take ¢12 months to complete At
this stage, 1t 1s unknown as to the timescale for potential recovertes from the credst
card claim or tax reclaims if any

At this stage 1t 15 envisaged that there will be sufficient realisations m Aiwr Surface
and Group to enable 2 dnidend to be paid to unsecured creditors

It 1s proposed that the Admimstrations wil end by the Companies gomng mnto
Creditors Voluntary Liquidation or if there are no monies avatable fot unsecuted
creditors by the dissolution of the Companies If the Companies are placed mto
Creditors Voluntary Liguidation 1t 1s proposed that the Jomnt Adminustrators 1n
office at that date will be appointed Jomt Liqudators and that any actin the
Liquidation will be done by any one or more of the Joint Liqudatars However
creditors may nomnate a different Liqgmdator or Liqmdators 1f notmnation to that
effect 1s recerved before the approval of these proposals

In the event that there are not sufficient realisations to enable a distnbution to
unsecured creditors it 1 proposed that the Admuustrations will end by the Jont
Admmstrators filing 2 notice to dissolve the Companies

The Jomt Admunistrators propose that they be discharged from all hability pursuant
to paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 upon filing the end of
the Admnistration or thewr appotntment ceasing under any other grounds

Jomt Administrators pre appointment remuneration and
disbursements

The basts of the Joint Adminstrators remuneration 13 to be fixed by the creditors If
a creditors commuttee 1s appointed at a meenng convened to consider this statement
of proposals or subsequently then this 1s a matter for the commuttee If no
commuttee 15 apponted a resolution of the creditors wall be required

Pre admumstration costs unpaid at the date of appointment of the Jomt
Administrators may also be approved as above under Rule 2 67A to rank as an
expense of the Administration  Approval of the statement of proposals does not
constitute approval either of the Joint Adminsstrators remuneranion or of unpaid
pre admimistration costs

The agreement under which the Joint Adminsstrators pre appomtment costs were
mcurred was the Letter of Engagement dated 23 November 2016

Grant Thoraton UK LLP undertock the following tasks which were considered
necessary mn order to place the Compantes mto Adminstration

. Asststing with strategy and planmng for the Admimistration appomtments
) Varions meetmgs and discussions with the Board of Directots

11



95

96

97

98

99

910

. Markeang the business for sale and entering into discussions with interested
patties
. Assisting with contract negotiations in respect of the transactions

In the penod leading up to appomntment Grant Thormton UK LLP was engaged
across a number of group entittes including the Compantes and incurred total tune
costs of £233 103 for the period 23 November 2016 to 29 December 2016

The Jomt Admumistrators have been patd for this work per the terms of the Letter of
Engagement m the pre appointment period by the group Accordingly there are no
ougstanding fees and the Joint Admimstrators will not be secking resohitons from
the creditors under Rule 2 67A for therr pre appomtment costs

The Jomnt Admimstrators engaged the following advisors in the pre appomtment
pertod to assist with the pre packaged sale

¢ Pmsent Masons LLP Solcitors wstructed to assist with the formahties of
placing the Companies into Admumstration and drafting the Sale and Purchase
Agreements

e Hilco Global Agents instructed to value the Compame  chattel assets

®  Meus Partners  Agents instructed to value the Companies intellectual property
assels

e JLL Agents nstructed to value the lease to be granted to the Purchaser

The following fees have been mcurred by these advisors in the pre appomtment
pertod and the Jomnt Admimstrators will be seeking resolutions from the creditors
under Rule 2 67A that their costs be paid as an expense of the Admmistranon

Name Fee basis Surface {£) Graup (£)
Pmsent Masons LLP Time costs 18 070 9761 920
Hilco Globat Time costs 2000

Mefs Parners Time costs 2 666 2 666 2 666
JLL Time costs 3750

Total 26 436 12 427 3 586

Nao pre appowntment fees have been paid to advisors by the Jomt Admuustrators to
date

Background mformanon regarding the fees of Admimstrators can be found at

https r3 org uk/media/documents/techncal hibeary /SIPS /SIP 4209 / 20De
¢/ 202015 pdf Alternatively we will supply this informanon by post on request

12



10

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

Joint Administrators post appointment remuneration and
disbursements

The majonty of the work cartied out in the 1nutial stages has been to comply with
statutory requitements such as statutory advertising notification to stakeholders and
taking control and care of the assets There has also been hme incurred in dealing
with the Purchaser around property and other sale related matters creditor queries
insurance matters haising with company staff for information and other general
matters ansing from the Admumstration of the Companies

'The Joint Adtmunstrators antctpate that the they will be dealing with the following
matters (not an exhaustrve list) during the remainder of the Admmstrations and
subsequent Ligqumdations

. Dealing with all property related matters (Air)
Statutory matters generally

. Creditor commumnications

. Reviewing the intercompany debtor/creditor position mcluding the tax
positton

. Statutory mvestgattons mto the affars of the Compartes

Liatsing with various stakeholders mcluding the Purchaser and the Pension
Protection Fund (Surface)

The Jomt Admnistrators will charge out of pocket expenses at cost Mileage 15
charged at the standard rates used from tume to time by Grant Thornton UK L.LLP
VAT 15 added to disbursement charges as necessary

Payments of the Joint Adminstrators remuneration and disbursements ate to be met
from funds held 1n the Adminsstration estates m prionty to the clamms of creditors

Time costs to date amount to £38 930 for Arr 25 238 for Sutface and £16 273 for
Group An analysss of time 1n accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s
attached at Appendx D

Expenses incurred to date amount to £1 875 for Air £750 for Surface and £150 for
Group All of which relate to the msolvency pracutioners bond

The Jont Admunistrators estunate that the total time costs of the Admintstration and
subsequent Liquidations of the Cormpanites will be as follows

. Atr — £354 725
. Surface — £151 150
» Group — £76 200

Details of the work to be carned out are shown i the table at Appendix E

13



109  In any of these circurnstances additional work will be undertaken and a request for an
increase 1n the level of fees may be required The admurstrators expect to bein a
better position to report any additional work required by the anniversary of thewr
appointment and will advise credrtors accordingly 1n thewr progress report.

1 Meeting of creditors

111 The business of 2 meeting of creditors pursuant to paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986 will be conducted by correspondence mn accordance with
paragraph 58 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 Formal notice of the vote
by correspondence, Form 2 25B 15 enclosed

112 A meeting by correspondence will be held for Air Surface and Group

113 Any single creditor or group of creditors of the company whose debt(s) amount to
at least 10% of the total debts of the company may withun 5 busmess days from the
date of the sending out of the notice, require the summoning of a meeting of
creditors to consider the proposed resolutions Any such request must be made 10
form 2.21B

Yours far

for and on behalf of the Companies

Eddic Williams
Jomnt Admumstrator

The affairs business and propesty of the Companies are being managed by Eddie Willams Matthew Richards and
Dawid Dunckley appowted as Jomt Adminsgtrators on 30 December 2016 The Jont Admmstretors act as agents
of the companies and without persooal hability Eddie Willams 15 authonsed by the ICAEW 10 act as an
insalvency practihoner and Matthew Richards and David Dunckley are autharised by the IPA to act as msolvency
prachtoners

14




Appendix A

Group Air Realisations Limited (formerly Page & Moy Travel
Group Air Hohidays Limated) { Air')

Group Surface Realisations Limited (formerly Page & Moy
Travel Group Surface Hohdays Limited) {" Surface )

Travel Group Realisations Limited {(formerly Page & Moy Travel
Group Limited) { Group )

All n Admimmistration

Imitial letter to creditors

15



GrantThornton

Our Ref EXW/ZL.C/KLM/TXA /G20597033/

To The Creditors
Recovery and Reorganisstion
Grant Thormtor UK LLP

5 January 2017 4 Mardman Squars
Spitsuglekts
Manchester M3 3EB

Dear Sirs T 44 (01161 953 6900
F +&4 (01161 953 617

uk

Page and Moy Travel Group Surface Holidays Limited ("Surface™)

Page and Moy Travel Group Air Holidays Limited) ("Air™)

Page and Moy Travel Group Limited) ("Group™)

All in Administration ("the Companies™)

On 30 December 2016 Eddie Wilkams Matthew Richards and Dawd Dunckley of

Grant Thornton UK LLP ( Graat Thornton *) were appointed Jomnt Admunstrators of the
Companies I enclose for your mformation, a copy of the statutory notices of our
appomtments

The statutory purpose of an Admsmistration 1s for an Admunstrator to perform s functions
with the objective of either rescung the company as a going concern or achieving a better
result for the company’s credttors as a2 whole than would be hkely if the company were
wound up rather than being placed into Admumsteation first. If nesther of these objectives 1s
reasonably practicable the third objective of realising property in order to make a distrbutton
to one of more secured or preferential credstors of the company may be pursued providing
the Admunustrators avord unnecessanly harming the mterests of the creditors as a whole

Where a sale of all or part of a company s busmess or assets 1s negotiated with 2 purchaser
poior to the appomntment of an Admumstrator and the Adsmmmistrator effects the sale
immedntely on or shortly after appomntment this 1s known as a pre packaeged sale

In this case the Admrustrators considered & pre packaged sale to be necessary because the
Admnstrators would not have the relevant Civil Aviation Authornity { CAA °) licences to
continue to trade the Companies after their appomtment because the hcences would
terminate on msolvency The Adminstrators also considered that preservation of the
business was the best way to deliver value to creditors Given the position regarding the
CAA hcenee a pre pack sale was the only realistic means of achieving this

Following negotiations with several interested parties 1t was considered that acceptance of
the offer recewed from G Adventures Inc would generate the best esult for the Companies
creditors

Set out below 15 further information contaiung a summary of the circumstances relevant to
the pre packaged sale of the Companies business and assets 1o G Adventures (UK) Limited
( G Adventures ) 1 accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16
In agreeing to the pre packaged sale I can confirm that 1 have considered the purpose of the
Adrynistravon and the fulfilment of my statutory obligations to creditors under paragraphs
3{2) and 3(4) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986



Background

The Companies were formed following the acquisiion of Page & Moy by Travelsphere in
2004 and flourished for many years as one of the UK s largest provider of tours and travel to
the over 55s and solo travellers

The Companies formed part of the tours business of 2 lasger group (which for the purpose
of thus letter 15 defined as "Tours’) All Leisure Hobidays ple The Companies were and
continue to be profitable and cash generanve mn thesr own night.

The majonty of the trading activities being flight holidays took place mn Air with Surface
undertaking a small amount of rail based holidays Group was effecuvely non trading but
held a small number of legacy brand names or names shared between legal entities n tours

Following a peniod of growth the group began to encounter potential cash flow 1ssues during
2016 largely as a result of the performance of the other major part of the group the cruises
business which was a provider of cruise holidays under the Swan Hellenic and Voyages of
Discovery brands (for the purpose of this letter we refer to this part of the group as Cruises’)
The Cruses part of the bustness suffered ongoing losses as a result of hiph operating costs
currency losses certain geo polncal events alongside the challenges of significant capital
expenditure costs to maintamn its cruise ships in early 2017 These losses were funded over a
number of years by profits generated i the Tours business

In addition to thus Surface has a final salary pension scheme with 2n indicative scheme
specific funding deficit of £7 6m at 31 December 2014

In Summer 2016 Catalyst Corporate Finance were appointed to sell the Companies as a
going concern and the directors advised a three month ometable was necessary in order to
preserve the busmess Duning thus pertod a2 small number of expressions of mterest were
received for the Companies which on a cash free / debt free basis appeared likely to provide
no eqtuty value for the shareholders and the sale process was halted while the directors
considered alternative opuons and the deliverability of any sale

In early November 2016 Grant Thornton was engaged to provide strategic advice to the
group on its optons 2s 1t was facing 2 number of challenges i relation to its sok ency
Dunng thus assignment, 1t became clear that in order to preserve all or at least part of the
group a sale of all or part of the business would need to be achieved and given the expected
tnming of the group s forecast cash beyond 2016 an accelerated time frame was considered
most approptiate

Grant Thomton was then engaged in late November 2016 to run the accelerated sales
process and durtag the process the business was marketed to a total of 25 parties which
mcluded parties that had shown pnor interest i acquiring the business and had the financial
capacity to fund the proposed transaction Grant Thormton also contacted 2 nutnber of other
trade and distressed private equuty firms all of which we believe were able to fund a distressed
acquisition the size of the group within the set imeframe

Following the mitial marketing of the business we recerved firm mterest from four parties
one of which was G Adveatures Upon further review of the Companies financial
mformaton which required sigmficant access to detatled financial information and
management one party pulled out but two offers were subsequently recerved for the
Companies and were presented to the directors of Companies on 9 December 2016



Grven the need for further due diligence alongside wider stakeholder engagement including
the CAA this was considered a key date for moving forward wath parties based on known
expressions of interest and offers recewved at that ime 1n order to meet a possible completon
umelme of pre Christmas

Ongoing trading 1n Tours beyond this pont also required support from Crusses m the form
of a {1 5m secured loan made by All Leisure Hohdays Lumztted against a frechold property
owned by Axr without which the tours business would have been unable to continue to trade

Both interested parties commenced further detatded due diligence and then 1 mid December
a third interested party who had been iitially approached 1n November made a revised
expression of mterest and started to commence due diigence One of the parties expressed
concerns around the structunng and nmeng of any transaction leaving two remaming parties
both of which were trade buyers already had CAA hcences in place and cuatically were
prepared to provide the CAA with an agreed level of commutted funds n the event of
purchase

As the due diligence process progressed both mnterested parties continued to communicate
with the CAA regarding future heensing requirements

Both parties were aware that by purchasing the business and assets they would need to
honour existing oblhigations to the customers who had booked holidays totathng £12 5 mulhon
and would need to pay for essentul trade supphers which were estumated at £5 2 mullion
otherwise the goodwll of the business could be damaged There was therefore a significant
working capital requirernent for any party taking over the business 1n addition to any hcensing
or bonding requirements that would be required from the CAA ABTA or TATA to sell
holdays 1n the UKL

In mid December 1t was deaded by the directors that 1n order to bring the sale process to 2
conclusion a contract race should be commenced with a clear understanding that the
business may not continue to trade beyond Christinas 2016 and that neither party was
operating on an exclusive basis

Two offers were recetved for the busmess as follows
G Adventures
s  Assumption of £12 5m of obligations for holidays
*  Assumpton of £5 2m of trade creditors
®  ¢£625k for all the business and assets of A Surface and Group

Offer 2 — recewved 6pm on 29 December 2016

s Assumption of £12 5m of obligations for holdays
¢ Assumption of £5 2m of trade creditors
* cf1 for all the business and assets of Air Surface and Group



Both offers were for all of the business and assets of the Compatues except for the frechoid
property of Air which has an estimated market value of ¢£4 millon subject to secured
borrowings mn respect of the cruises busmess of c{1 5m The property would be subject to a
licence to occupy under both offers but offer 2 also noted an option to buy the property for
cf3 5m.

Both parties mstructed legal advisors i order to meet the deadlne but we would note that
the nature of Offer 2 changed a number of times during this penod and at vanous pomnts
wchided the purchase of the property at a sigauficantly lower market value assumpiton of
£2m of trade creditors business and asset value of ¢f;1 8m with a number of requests for
written confirmation of these offers

G Adventures was i largely agreed final form on 29 December 2016 whereas the final Offer
2 was recerved late on this date was sull subject to board approval and required further legal
work to be capable of being completed Following a board meetng, this offer was
subsequently withdrawn by the party at 4am on 30 December 2016 with indications of a
possible offer by 10am on 30 December 2016

At 102m on 30 December 2016 the offers recesved wete considered by the directors of the
Companics based on the current position with regards to completion and value The
directors preferred bidders was G Adventures on the basis that it provided both greater
certamnty and the best overall result for the creditors with a transaction protecting c[17m of
value for creditors comnpared to the alternative outcome if no transaction could be achueved

No offer was recewved by the alternative party

Initial introduction

Ouxr first mtroduction to the group was mn June 2015 when our Corporate Finance Team were
engaged to sell the Hebridean Princess vessel. Thus process did not ultimately yield a buyer as
the vessel was subject to a sale and leaseback to a connected party outside of the sale process

Independently of this we were mtroduced to the business i the Spnng of 2015 by
Pinsent Masons LLP and provided ad hoc professional services throughout the remainder of
2016

On 30 December 2016 Eddie Willlams Matthew Richards and David Dunckley of Grant
Thomton UK LLP were appointed Joint Adminsstrators of the Companies

Pre-appointment considerations

In late November 2016 a board meeting was held which included Grant Thomton as
potenntal Jomt Admunustrator where the directors discussed the Compamies current financial
performance and deteriorating cash position

During the meeting 1t was evident, due to the detenoration of the Companies cash posiion
drven by working capital constraints that the group may run out of cash on a consolidated
basis by January 2017 and on standalone basis (due to seasonality and its own cash reserves)
Tours may run out of cash earhex and may not be 1n a posinon to continue to trade 1 its
cutrent form In order to preserve what value remained in the business a sale would nced to
be completed as soon as possible



The directors attribute the failure of the Companies to

¢ A dechne in turnover following fall in demand for hohdays and cruses to Turkey and
Egypt due to recent terror mncideats
Currency fluctuations in the latter half of 2016

¢ Inability to meet capttal expenditure demands of their crmse ships out of cash
generated within the busimness

» Insufficent working capital
Continued trading losses in the cruise business which the Companies could not
generate enough cash to support

The following alternative courses of action were conssdered with management prior to the
Joint Admunsstrators appomntment and the pre packaged sale.

Rescuc of the Compamies 25 2 gowag conceen

A rescue of the Companies as a going concern was not possible due to the ongoing issues
with the Crusses business overall seasonal cash requirements and the ongoing position of the
pension scheme These would also be concerns of the CAA and may have ulumately
mmpacted on hicensing

Company Voluntary Acrangement ( CVA ™)

A Company Voluntary Arrangement was not possible as the directors behieved that there
would have been significant damage to the brands and future orders f all of the customers
had been contacted as contingent creditors in 2 CVA The ongotng support of the CAA to
any CVA and the ability to compromuse any creditors and maintamn vrable operation were also

concerns

As detailed above the Companies had been marketed for sale by a thurd party adviser in the
Summer of 2016 and also by Grant Thornton prior to the appomntment of the Joint
Admmustrators

The directors advised that they may have msufficient cash to fulfil customer holidays 1o
January 2017 on a standalone basts and the CAA as the largest contingent creditor weze
made aware of this position on the basis they also needed to consider their overall forecast
exposure beyond January as effective guarantor i the light of future bookings

Liqudation

Any hquidation of the Companies be that Credstors Voluntary Liquudation ( CVL’) or
Compulsory Liqudation ( CL.") would have resulted n an immediate cessation of trade
which would prevent any going concern sale of the bustness and reduce potential reabisations
from the Companies assets The G Adventures offer for the business and assets of the
Compantes was based upon their desire for a seamless conunuity of trade and any suggestion
of cessation of trade would have resulted in the :immediate withdrawal of their offer



The cessation of trade would also have impacted 13 000 customers who had booked future
hohidays through the tours businesses and ¢500 customers currently on board the vessels
These customers would have claimed for refunds from the merchant acquirer or the CAA
resulting m claims estimated at ¢ £12 5 mulhon agamnst the Companies

In addition, A1z employed over 200 staff and 2 hqudation be that CVL or CL, would have
resulted 1n the Liqudator termunating all contracts of employment thercfore crystalising
employee termination claims 1n the nature of accrued hohiday pay pay mn heu of notice and
redundancy Such clums would significantly burden the Compames estates with additional
labilittes and dilute the anticipated dividend to unsecured creditors of the Company These
liabiliies have been mitigated by the Admuinustration and pre packaged sale, as the habihties
assoctated with the Companies employees have transferred to G Adventures under the
Transfer of Undertalings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 { TUPE )

The Admuinistration costs m a shutdown scenario would also have been signsficantly hugher
than those that are likely to be mcurred following the pre pack sale to G Adventures as a
result of dealing with employee and customer claims  These lugher costs would have had a
detrimental itnpact upon the retumn to creditors

Adnunstation

The Admimstration process was explaned to the directors of the Companies along with the
three statutory purposes of Adminstrabon set out 1 Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 It was noted that Admunistratton would allow the Companses to explore
the possibility of a sale on 2 going concern basts to a preferred buyer which was likely to
offer considerably enhanced realisanons for the benefit of creditors compared to the
alternative mnsolvency scenarios

Having discussed the options for the Companies with the directors 1t was concluded that the
Admunistration was the best msolvency option The three statutory purposes of
Admmistration are shown below~

1) Rescumg the Company as a going concem or

2) Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely were
the Company wound up (wathout being in Admumstration) or

3) Realising property m order to make a distribution to one of motre secured ot preferential
creditors

In this mstance and based upon estimates of potential realisations m an Admimstration 1t was
considered that the second purpose of Administration that 1s achieving a better result for the
Compantes creditors as a whole than would be likely were the Compamies wound up
(wathout betng 1n Admumstrauon) was hkely to be achieved as a gomg concern sale of the
Compantes business and assets was anticipated to generate better reahsations than a close
down scenano

The proposed Jomt Admimstrators constdered that the optimum strategy was to explore the
possibility of the sale of the business and assets on a going concern basis to parties prior to
their appointment, with a view to achieving a pre packaged sale upon the appowntment of
Jomt Admurustrators A sale on this basis was considered crtical to maximising reabisations
from the Compames assets and mmimsing the Compames habilities



Without 2 CAA hicence ongoing trading was not a realistic option for the proposed
admirustrators

The only assets excluded from the sale to G Adventures are intercompany debtors and the
freehold property 1n Market Harborough owned by Asr valued at ¢£4 million and subject to a
mortgage from All Leisure Holtdays Limuted for £1 5 mullion The property 1s subject to a
Licence to Occupy n respect of G Adv entures and the Jomnt Admumstrators mtend to market
this property which will provide further realisations for the estate

Consultation with major creditors

The proposed Admumstrators have consulted with the major creditor of the Compantes
{(including contingent creditors) the CAA throughout the peniod preceding their
sppomntment The CAA were advised of the Companses financial position and the offers
recerved Both of the offers recerved would have mutigated the estimated £12.5 mullkon
potential loss that the CAA would have suffered if the Compames were unable to fulfil

bookings for passengers

Discussions were also held with the Pension Protection Fund as a major creditor i respect of
Surface around the background and outcome In addition, the hikely need for a pre packaged
sale was discussed with the Companies merchant services provider together with G
Adventures

Detalls of registered charges with dates of creation
The following charges have been registered against the Companites

Page & Moy Travel Group Air Hohdays Limited

¢ Lioyds Bank Pic — fixed charge dated 4 May 2016
¢ Lloyds Bank Plc — omaibus guarantee and set off agreement dated 15 May 2012
¢ All Lesure Holidays Limiuted — fixed charge created 9 December 2016

Page & Moy Travel Group Limited

e Lioyds Bank Plc — omnibus guarantee and set off agreement dated 15 May 2012
Page & Moy Travel Group Surface Holidays Limited
s Lloyds Bank Plc — omnibus guarantee and set off agreement daced 15 May 2012

The Lloyds bank fixed charge dated 4 May 2016 was released on the 31 October 2016
All Lloyds omnibus bank charges were released ont 14th December 2016 as a result of an
agreement to place ¢£170k of funds in relation to the historic merchant services exposure
n escrow which facilitated the brdging loan to tours that allowed the business to
contnue to trade

Previous business fallures
As far as we are aware the business or asscts have not been acquured from an Insolvency
Practitoner within the previous 24 months



Marketing of the business and assets

Parties were sent marketing material who we along with management believed weze able to
make offers and complete a transaction within the given ime Trade buyers were selected
based on prior interest shown in acquiring the business and ones that had sigmificant synergy
and strategic rationale 1 acquining the Comparues or parts thereof We believed all trade
buyers who we marketed the business to were large enough to fund an acquisition of the
group 1n sts cutrent state, and had appetite to do so All financial 1nvestors that we
approached had a strong track record of making distressed mvestments and would be able to
complete an accelerated sale process in the time availlable We chose not to produce an
mformation memorandum {“IM 7} to formally market the business as thts would have delayed
time in taking the business to market and credible parties would understand the nature of the

opportunsty

We are satisfied over the adequacy and independence of marketing undertaken withm the
tme constramnts and requirements for detaled due dibgence involving sigmficant
management resource and wider stakeholder engagement

‘Throughout the marketing of the business we have been 1n active dialog with the CAA the
latgest contingent creditor 1n order to determune what the best possible outcome for them
and all other parties would be Dunng these discussions we have been able to determune that
the pertod of tme afforded to mterested parties would give a large enough window of
opportunity to be able to consider the opportunity mstruct advisors to carry out due
diligence and ultimately be m a position to acquire the group or parts thereof

As a means of communication using the mnternet as 2 marketing forum was not deemed to be
an approprate method of promoting the business for sale given its specific position and
regulatory requirements Under the imeframe minposed 1t was judged to be most efficient to
approach mterested parties directly via phone call email or a combination of both The
Compantes had been actively marketed as a going concern in the months prior to our
appomntment, by a corporate finance advisory firm, and had faded to sell for value Therefore
another online marketing exercise was not the best use of ume In addition to the parties that
had shown an mterest m the onginal marketing of the business we approached a number of
addinonal potential trade and financial buyers 1n order to achieve the best possible outcome
for the Companies This method was deemed to be the most appropnate given the umeframe
to sell the Companies

The Transaction to G Adventures

The sale of all of the business and assets excluding the freehold property was concluded to
G Adventures immediately following my appomtment on 30 December 2016 G Adventures
1s 2 Canadian tour operator that had no prior relationship or connection to the Companies
either through common ownership or through the directors

The total sales price recetved was £625k and this was recen ed 1n cash In addinon

G Adventures took on the labihties associated with certain trade credmors of ¢£5 2m and
assumed obligations mn respect of holidays of ¢£12 5m as detailed on page three None of the
directors have given guarantees for amounts due from the Compames to a financier and the
financier of the purchaser is not a funding provider to the Companses

As a result of the sale apphcations have been made to chaage the company names as follows

Page and Moy Travel Group Surface Holidays Limted to Group Surface Realisations Lumited



Page and Moy Trax el Group Arr Holidays Lunited to Group Air Realisations Lamuted
Page and Moy Travel Group Limited to Travel Group Realtsations Limited

We understand that I2n Smuth Tracey McKinnon and Coln Willson who were directors of
Axr Group and Surface may be mvoh ed i the management of the purchasing entity post
acquisition given they have transferred employment as part of the sale but that they have had
no mvolvement m the financing and will not have any ownership interest m the purchasing
entity

As there 15 no secured creditor against the assets sold to G Adventures all of the proceeds
will be available for the general pool of creditors The proceeds of the sale have been
allocated across the Compantes a¢ follows

Page & Moy Travel Group Air Hohdays Limited

s (85000

Page & Moy Travel Group Limited

o £40000

Page & Moy Travel Group Surface Holidays Limited

o £500000

Issues which the joint adminustrators have considered 1n determining thus allocation mclude

*  the cnticality of the acqusition of all relevant intellectual property nghts ( IPR *) and
brand names and goodwill to a purchaser which was held across all entities

¢ the value to creditors mitigated of undertaking the transaction 1 cach enaty
asset reabisations outside the transaction were considered

Valuation of the business and assets

A number of advisors were mstructed to carry out valvations on each of the Compantes
assets Each of these adwvisers has confirmed their independence to act and that they carry
adequate professional mdemnity msurance

Simon Hunt, a Director at JLL Properties (JLL ") based at 45 Church St, Birringham,
B3 2RT was appointed to value the lease to be granted on the owned property to the new
tenant

Nat Baldwin of Metss Partners ( ‘Meus ) based at Trintty House 33 Lynedoch St, Glasgow
G3 6AA was wstructed to conduct a valuation of the Compantes IPR on 12 December
2016

Ian Bacon of Hilco Capital {( Hilco’) based at 80 New Bond St Mayfarr London W1S 1SB
was appointed to conduct a valuation on the Compantes fixtutes and fitings includmg all
non fixed equwpment such as computer equipment JLI. Metis and Hilco confirmed their
mdependence 1n the matter prior to accepting the proposed Admunsstrator s mstruction JLL,



Metis and Hilco are all independent fioms with extenstve expentence dealing with busmness and
asset disposals of msolvent companies

Hilco s valuaton 1s provided 1 the following table

Market Value | Market Value
In S1tu Ex Situ
As At As Ar
131216 1312 16
&) G |
Total Appraised 30650 14 850

The above valuation was undertaken following a physical inspection of the assets on
13 December 2016 Hico s valuation was prepared using the following approach which we
consider approprate 1n the circumstances

o  Market Value as defined in the RICS Professional Standards Global and UK, RICS
Valuation Standards 2014 Edition, Valuation Practice Statement (VPS) 4 1 2 “The
estimated amount for which an asset or hability should exchange on the valuation
date between 2 willing buyer and 2 willing seller 1n 2n arm s length transaction after
proper marketing and where the parties had each acted knowledgeably prudently and
without compulsion

e Market Value (In-Surw) (VPS 4) with the added assumption the assets are valued as a
whole for continued use in thewrr working place

s Market Value (Ex Situ) (VPS 4) with the added assumption the assets are valued for
removal from the premuses at the expense of the purchaser and the assets are subject
to marketing constramnts n the case a disposal peniod of 8 weeks

Metis advised that the intellectual property owned by the Compantes namely brand and
reputation, trademarks patents website and the orgamsational knowledge had a valuation
range of between £460 000 and £620 000 for the Travelsphere intellectual property and
between £270 000 and £370 000 for the Just You intellectual property based upon their
valuation ( the Opimion ”) Metis opinion 15 2 form of valuation advice spectfically talored to
distressed or ‘break up scenanos which we consider appropaate 1 the arcumstances

In addinon JLL advised that the value of the lease to be granted to the tenant at

Compass House, Rockingham Road Market Harborough LE16 7QD had a valuaton range
of between £288 000 and £342 000 per annum JLL s opinion is a form of valuztion advice
for distressed stuatons which we consider appropuaate i the circumstances

Comparative cutcome

The Admunistrators are sausfied that the sale of the Compames assets under the terms of a
pre-packaged sale has resulted in the best outcome reasonably obtanable for creditors mn the
arcumstances The following table provides the comparative outcome with the sale if the
Companies assets in cessation of trade scenano as aganst the cutcome obtaned via a pre

packaged sale



Masket Yalue salen

ExSim Aim%mm
IPR — “Travelsphere 460 000
IPR - Tust You 270000
IPR/Brand names/Goodwnll 605 000
Fixtures and fittngs 14 850 20,000
Frechold property n/a n/za
Total 744,850 625,000

Over 2nd above the realisations of £625 000 noted above the purchasers assumed liabihties
of £17 Tm Grven this 1t was clearly in the mterests of creditors to proceed with the pre

packaged sale

Pre-pack pool

The pre pack pool 1s an independent body of expenienced business people who will offer an
opinion on the purchase of a business and/or 1ts assets by connected parties to a company

where a pre packaged sale 1s proposed

This was not 2 sale to a connected party which meant thete was no requirement to approach

the pre pack pool

Youts farthfully
for and on behalf of the Companies

=y

Eddie Williams
Jont Admunistrator

The affatrs business and property of the Compantes are being managed by Eddie Willums
Matthew Richards and David Dunckley appointed as jomt administrators on

30 December 2016




Appendix B

Group Air Realisations Limited (formerly Page & Moy Travel
Group Air Holidays Limited) (" Air')

Group Surface Realisations Limited (formerly Page & Moy
Travel Group Surface Hohdays Linmited) ( Surface™)

Travel Group Realisations Limited {(formerly Page & Moy Travel
Group Limited) { Group )

All m Administration

Estimated Financial Position as at 30 December 2016

17



Estmated Financial Positicn Surface {£]

Fixed charge assets

Freshold property 4 000 000
Less due o fix ed chargeholder {1 500 000)
2 500 000

Unencumbered assels

Surplus from fixed charge assefs 2 500 000

Sale of business and assets 85 000 500 000 40 000
Rental ncame 350 000

Cash at bank 1120 21 2788

Intercompany debtors Uncertain Uncertain Urcertain
LBG cash collateral Uncertain Uncertain Uncerain
Credst card clam Uncestain Uncerain Uncertain
Av allabie for distnbution kefore costs 4 (55 201 502 788 40 000

Preferential creditors
Prefarental clams
Av allable for unsecured creditors before costs 4 055 201 502 788 40 000

Unsecured non preferential creditors

Customer bookings

Trade and ex pense creditors

Intercompany crediors 3329 063 2073588 1972224

Contingent liablites Uncertain Uncertan Uncertain

HM Revenue & Customs Unceriain Uncertain Uncertain

Pension deficit 11 800 000

Total unsecured creditors 13 329 083) {13 673 588) (1972 224)
Surplus/deficit before costs 726 138 {13 470 800) {1932 229)

Credttor clarms assigned to Purchaser per Salke and Purchase Agreement dated 30 December 2016 and therefore not
anticipated to be creditors in the Admmistration

17



Appendix C

Group Air Realisations Limited (formerly Page & Moy Travel
Group Air Hohdays Limited) (" Air')

Group Surface Reahsations Limited (formerly Page & Moy
Travel Group Surface Holidays Limited) (" Surface )

Travel Group Realisations Limited (formerly Page & Moy Travel
Group Limited) ( Group )

All iIn administration

Receipts and payments account
30 December 2016 to 14 February 2017

18



Group Air Realisations Limited formerly Page & Moy Travel Group Air Holidays Limited

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators Abstract of Receipts & Payments
To 16/102/2017
SofAEL £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Goodwill 100
100
ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant and equipment 5000 00
Motor Vehicles 100
Stock 100
Licence fee income 175 000 00
Book Debts 200
Intellectual property domain names et 79 995 00
Cash at Bank 1120 201 35
1 380200 35
COST OF REALISATIONS
Employea related costs 4132 07
Stationery & Postage 22 005 64
Insurance of Assets 93775
Bank Charges 2100
(27 096 46)
1353104 89
REPRESENTED BY
Vat on Purchases 4097 13
Santander Business Reserve Account 700 000 Q0
Floating Deposit Account NIB 648 007 76
1353104 89
Page 1 of 1 IPS 5QL Ver 502 16 February 2017 14 25



Group Surface Realisations Limited formerly Page & Moy Travel Group Surface Holidays Limited
{In Admimstration)
Joint Administrators Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 14/02/2017
SofAL £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Goodwill 445 000 00
445 000 00
ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant and equipment 15 000 00
Stock 100
Book Debts 200
Intellectual property domain names et 39997 00
Cash at Bank 278819
57 788 19
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statutory Advertising 169 20
(169 20)
502 618 99
REPRESENTED BY
Vat on Purchases 3384
Floating Deposit Account NIB 502 585 15
502 618 99

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQl. Ver 502 14 February 2017 1003



Travel Group Realisations Limited formerly Page & Moy Travel Group Limited

{in Administration)
Joint Administrators Abstract of Receipts & Payments
To 14102/2017
SofAL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Intellectual property 40 000 00
40 000 00
40 000 00
REPRESENTED BY
Floatng Deposit Account NIB 40 000 00
40 000 00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 502 14 February 2017 10 05



Appendix D

D Group Air Reahsations Limited (formerly Page & Moy Travel
Group Aur Holidays Limited) ( Air’)
Group Surface Realisations Limited (formerly Page & Moy
Travel Group Surface Holidays Limited) ("Surface )
Travel Group Realisations Limited (formerly Page & Moy Travel
Group Limited) (" Group )}
All in admimistration

SIP 9 time analysis

Introduction
The following information 1s provided m connection with the adminustrators remuneration
and disbursements i accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Explanation of Grant Thomton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates approprate to thewr grade as shown
below Details of the hourly charge out rates are made available to creditors or comnuttees at
the time of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1e secretaries cashiers and filing clerks)
are charged to the case for the tune they work on 1t

From
01/07/13

£

Partners up to 600
Managers up to 455
Admimstrators up to 320
Assistants and support staff up to 220

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 15 charged at the standard rates used
from time to time by Grant Thornton UK LLP VAT 1s added to disbursement charges as
necessary

19



FLtee Mom; og68c 0012k —am 0il9  sgge 1009189, 9099  |o0gS¥ES6 lobzz _ |ogoors o006 Moy
00 . Joo 00 oo m 00 00 Buiped)
t4 Spe 00 506 2 or g 00 002 05 € 00 00 502 2 08 ¥ 0o uone £}
e R ’ R - - - - B T N Bjossy
(740 0004 T lser  __[ooo9r ;08 - fo00LkL  08E 00089 OvL 1000  s5Z) . 40 opes|esy
0 5¥ 005s5e womh 00 0T} iog 00 S _jooseez  oe9  Josoos 00l uo sueq
00 00 00 00 00 00 suopedysanu
e e 1 SN 00 e — 0 gl it
o0 00 L 00 - 0o - a0 oo p uad smeH
4 0g/ege L0z logovoE  0Zz0L  looogrz 028 Joses4 &Ly oo sioypaIg
Bujituerd pue
ko 16 oszibve  jozsl  |eodsie 5L 8L . |oosmer  secr 05 /8ve  s2L [0o0soy 5.9 uogens  wpy
i
3 fay
W
h T

210z Aeniqad £1 6} 910z Jequasad ¢  pouad uchaesuel )

SISATYNY LSOD 3WNIL 6 dIS Z£0/650Z9 PajwI suonesijedy Jiy dnosg



R T - T T T I — - T TR
80°ace 08 L£Z 92 l9gps 00 042 ¥ __3 £2 00096 9 102 €2 0 251 6 i9g 0% 00 0S¥ 9z L lgoL
| P IS SR
00 00 00 00 | 00 00 Bugpesy
) I T - ] 0| Oumws
09 1Z7¢ 00 0L0Z isz9 00 009 00¢ 00 S0t 5S¢ 00 SOE | _08Z 00 _ _ ___ _uopexel
! " A . e T T T . T gjaday
Joo 0o L 00 o 00 00 40 uojles|Eay
ST S e e e e P} ARIORETTTE
00 0S¥ 00 099 9 log ¥1 00 021 09 00 00 0¥6 § |0z EL 00 009 joo 1 $Uo s 3ag
H
i

loo 00 00 00 00 m 00 s opeBpsan s
e 0 e S U S N
% ® - 0 o oo . w ___ [ _ foo - | Roued sma;
le¥ 8ov 08 285 € 5.8 00 095 g2 00 015 foz1 0§ Z41 5¢ 00 Q0¥ 2 00 ¥ SOUpAY

; 98¢ Qv e e e
m w Bujuuejd pue
[2s egz 00 588 21 jo8 v¥ 0006YE  iSp Ll 00 §¥€ 9 st 1z 00 008 | 100 ¥ 00 0SE b sz 2 ua Jensiu|wpy
! i —_ v

3 3 1Y 3 3

210z faeniqed g1 0) 910z 19GWada(] gg  peuad uonoesugll

SISATVNY LSOO JWIL 6 dIS E£E0LE50CD

pajwiT suoijesijeay sseung dnols)



94 90C www LTSI

L 00

20 192 00 550 ¢
00 oo
eios __ |oossy )

00 loo
H

Iy

oo

00
00 009 _

oo
00 021
a0
00
a0 0oz

00 0/2 <

S T—

96 0z
seoz_

ace

08

000609  0E0Z 03 Z¥b'e 892
00 L _ joo _
00 B 00 8% oL
i
00 i e e OO
00 e 005l oe
oo ho _
00 oo
00015 oLt Joszii 52
00 089S § o9 g1 00 0042 009
}
H
s

000952
0o _

oo

0o

00 00Z |

sty

T

ooe

LseL
6 jpeiy

uopjexe}
sjassy
10 uopesieay

suojsuay

suopeBysa |

po Jad sme 4
w0y paig

B uueldp e
uanessjunupy

10z Aenigad ¢ 0] 9107 18qwadsg Qg  pousd uonIesuel ]

SISATYNY LSO SWLLE dIS  9ZLZ650ZL paluu] suouesiyeay dnais 1aaRLL



App d E

ESTIMATED COSTS OF THE ADMINISTRATION ESTATE OF
Group Al Realisation Limited | Admli Istratio

t 14 February 2017

TASKS

STA]

- 5 &

i

Cas planning

Case pand  cptan
App otm t
Statu ry d rusing, mun
Eal

mphan

ews
Bank unt administea
Mamnt an  fre ol
Liusing wth th Pen

(tr asury)

Rga /

f meetings

Sch m

[REALISATION QERSSETS Wi~ 5

By

£ el

Il

£ Lo S EE 2800 «99,9TED0

5 1

P caervation of  set

Tak onatr 1 f mpany bo b and
R ew mpmy bank t emen
Inall t st an
C d Ta andVATp
Dealkng with  och and Retent
Dealing with 1n uran

£T

bale of assets

Obanwmf rm onf m an us

Cl u fdb sinl dingm
D abngwith pre pp wtment  d kb
Sale /dip al f mpany mpt
I trc age tst manage/ lith

d

drec rd
parts m bank age t

laim

d

relating a3 ¢t

Dealmg vt h vanows property related m - ttes
Lias wth pur has ar und ale and oceup

[ property

panyd bt ts

ge claum

and ther electrons  qupm ¢

tsand hm ¢h  gh

R e
Reviewing man gement op ratr
Prepanng unt f wadmgpn d
Managing mpl y 15
At dog/T ding

t

Managng health and  f ry s

BE RO S e | LTSk

RS A B

Art pmpund etakings th  ppher /HP  mpam

Eon L BB b e

s R e ]

d
Admins t t 18§ tement fPropo als
Ced

Rep rtst
S ured redt
C du
R ewmngandl ggngpro f fd bt

on pp it

mmitt
i rs

rt po den

Agre ng redit rs lam
Distob tonto redi 13
C rt pph onf

di

tandm nng

t

£ o TGP 4T0:975,22,350.00,

fpok

J m Ademmi te ¢
Statutory advertr g

T taldi bursem ts

40 000 00
100 000 00
140 400 00
1000 00

8500

141 085 00|

1

Th um df t b drawn £



ESTIMATED COSTS OF THE ADMINISTRATION ESTATE OF

Group Surface Realisations Limited In Adminstration as at 14 Febrary 2017

APPENDIX E

TASKS

Av Arly
Rate

STATUTORY ANI} ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS £ 388

135,0

52,400 00

C plan g

C t pand pta mphan

App intm t uf o

Stwut ry d ru gmu t  fm ong
Fil w

Banl t dount gan {te  ry)
Maint f ds

Liningwtheth P Rgult /5hm

REAEISATION QFJASSETS (" i b ¢ £ a52]

A9 0

22 150 00

Pr o ti_ ofassets

Tak o wol f mpanyb L dre d
R ew ompany bank tat m oac and ec xd
Inmall tt st an  pamm 10 bak gt
C d Taxand VATp

Sale of asscts

Obtaa frmu from an rel gt t

Cry tpropry al lan nd ttgy

Coll @ fb kdbts ldig t mpan

Sal /dip al £ mp y mpt d th | wom eq pm t
T tutg ttm ag/ lith t  dim th ugh ¢

D hgwithpre pp tm t ard harg lam

TRABING . 7., v i & £ . 2

R rewing manag m t p rat

Peepn g t f wadngpn d

M gig mply

At di g/ Trading & ¢t

\er ging doraki gswth pph  /HP mp m
M agnghalth d ton

CREDITORS G Ayri £ 409

v 153.0

62,650.00

Rp te dir pp tm t dm wvg &
Admum trat Smatm t fP p |

Credt rmitt

Rprt redit s

Credit rep d

Rev wingand |l ggngpro £ fd bt

Agre mg edt laim

Dwbuo ¢ drt

C rtoppt u f rede rep d

[iNvESTIGATION ' £ i £ 4o

34.0

13,850.,00

Rev wtra o m  rdan  wath$IP 2
I ogate t d twa b
Dir ¢t d trep rung

Total estimated cosats i £ 407

37110

151,150,600

DISBURSEMENTS  * :

%

Legal f

Subt tal

J mt Admun tr ¢ t fp kt p
Sttucrn d r1og

300000
3008 60
500 00
8500

Totald bur m nts

|-

| 3,585 00

Th wmtdf 1 bd w £



ESTIMATED COSTS OF THE ADMINISTRATION ESTATE OF
Travel Gro p Realisation Limited | Admini tratio a at 14 February 2017

APPENDIX E

Av Hily

TASKS Rate Hrs £
S TATUTORY KND ADMINIS TRATINERABRE ] 17 34 v v "5 S5 0#28 | 50022140000

Cas planmt g

Cas pand ac ptan mphan

Appol m f u

bta toryad ert ng o te  tm ungs

Fit wnws

Bank t adminsstran (tr asury)

May an  f d

Liat tng wath th Pen R pul /Shm

Y

e
—

- e
Yt

Ej 433

Preservatio ofass t

Sal /fdip al f mp y mptrand th

Tak tr 1 f mpanyb ksandre «d

R w mpany bank tat me t andre «d

Inttiall tr rst mam partt bank age t

Co d Ta and VAT po t

D ah g with tochand Rete v (Td  lam

D alk gwith ur

Sale of assets

Obtat anf rma [ m an ur el nngt s
Carry  tp perty alula dewt  tra gy

Coll n fb kd btsincd dingin  ompany

l tm qupn t

ity 320 14,0000

C ditor orr po d
Revi wingandi gg gp oof ofd bt
Agr eing credit rs larms
Ditnbtt t it

dit

C urt pph to f

uo

I wutag t manag /ellth as t andlam through ¢t
R

Managing mpl y es
Atte dit g/ Tradt g t
Arranging  d rtal gs with  pph /HP  mpan
Manags gh alth and af ty1s ue

AT R e R e R
Reportt  redit rs pp tm dm ang n
Adnmunt trat Statem t fP op al
C dit s memtt
Rprt ditrs

T tldisburs m ot

Legal £ 3000 00
Subt tal 3 000 00
] tAdmumtat s ut fp Lkt p 5060 00
Statut ry d  us g 8500

| 35850

[

Th wmtedf bdw £



Rule 2 33 FormZ17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 m 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number

Group Arr Realisations Limited formerly 1329030

Page & Moy Travel Group Ar Holidays Limited ~
In the Court case number

High Court of Justice Chancery Division 8451 of 2016

Birmingham Distnict Registry

{fuill name of court)

{a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Eddie Withams David Dunckley Matthew E Richards
address(es} of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thomnton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
administrator{s) Colmore Building 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
Colmore Circus London London
Birmingham EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU
B4 6AT
Delete as attach a copy of our proposals Iin respect of the admirstration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) 16 February 2017

Joint Admunistrator

Dated 16 February 2017
Contact Details
You do not have to give any contact Eddie Williams
information in the box opposite but if Grant Thornton UK LLP
you do it will help Companies House to Colmore Building
contact you if there 1s a query on the Colmore Circus
form Birmingham

B4 BAT

The contact iInformation that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 0121 212 4000
pubtic record BX Number DX Exchange

] When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the
Regsstrar of Companies at
Companles House Crown Way Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

ADUJ 1 U0V
AD7 18/02/2017 #429
COMPANIES HOUSE




Rule 2 .48

(8) Inmert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b} Insert full name and
addrexs of registerad
office of the company

{(c) Insart number of
resolutions enclosed

(d) Insert address io
which form Is to be
delivered

(e) Insert closing date

Repeat as necessary for
the numbar of

resolutions attached

Delete as appropriate

Form 2 25B

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company Company number

Group Arr Realisations Limited formerly 1328030

Page & Moy Trave] Group Air Holidays

Limited
Inthe Court case number
High Court of Justice Chancery Division 8451 of 2016
Bimingham Distnct Registry
(full name of coust)
Notice 1s hereby given by (a)
Eddie Williams Dawd Dunckley Matthew E Richards
Grant Thomton UK LLP Grant Thomton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
Colmore Buillding 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
Colmore Circus London London
Birmingham EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU
B4 BAT

to the creditors of (b) Group Air Realisations Limited formerly

Page & Moy Travel Group Air Holidays Limited 4 Hardman Square
Spmningfields

Manchester

M3 3EB

that pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 enclosed are (¢)
eight resolutions for your consideration  Please indicate below whether you are in favour or
against each resolution

This form must be received at (d)
Grant Thomnton UK LLP

4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields

Manchester

M3 3EB

by 12 00 hours on () 3 March 2017 in order to he

counted It must be accompanied by details In writing of your claim unless those details have
already been submitted for the purpose of a meeting of creditors Fallure to do =0

will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded
Resolution (1) For the acceptance/rejaction | am 1n Favour / Against
of the joint admimstrators proposals as

circulated

in Favour / Against

Resolution (2) For the appointment of I am

as a member of the creditors committee
Resolution (3) The joint administrators | am
remuneration be fixed according to the time

spent by the joint administrators and their

staff

in Favour / Against

Resolution (4) The joint administrators be in Favour / Against
authonsed to charge mileage at the standard
rates used from time to time by Grant
Thornton UK LLP

Resolution (5) That the pre-appomtment lam in Favour/ Against
costs incurred by Pinsent Masons LLP

totalling £18 070 be discharged as an

expense of the administration

Softwara Supplied by Tumkey Cormputer Technology Limited Glasgow




Resolution (6} That the pre-appointment
costs incurred by Hilico Global totalling

£2 000 be discharged as an expense of the
admimistration

Resolution (7) That the pre-appointment
costs incured by Metis Partners totalling
£2 666 be discharged as an expense of the
administration

Resolution (8) That the pre-appomntmenit
costs incurred by JLL totalling £3 750 be
discharged &s an expense of the
administrations

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR
WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of creditor

Signature of creditor

{if signing on behalf of creditor state
capacity e g director/solicitor)

| am n Favour / Agamnst

| am n Favour / Against

I am n Favour / Against

If you require any further details or clanfication pnor to returning your votes please

contact me at the address above

Joint Administrator

Dated 16 February 2017

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limitad Glasgow




Rule 2 48

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
adminiatrator(s)

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) insart number of
resohutions anclosed

(d) Insert address to
which form s to be
deliversd

{=) insert closing date

Repeat as necessary for
the number of

resolutions attached

*Delete as appropriate

Form 2 25B

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company Company number

Group Surface Realisations Limited formerly 01151142

Page & Moy Travel Group Surface Holidays

Limited
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice Chancery Dmision 8453 of 2018
Birmingham Distnct Registry
(full name of couwrt)
Notice is hereby given by (a)
Eddie Williams David Dunckley Matthew E Richards
Grant Thomton UK LLP Grant Thomton UK LLP Grant Thomton UK LLP
Colmore Buiiding 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
Colmore Circus London London
Birmingham EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU
B4 6AT

to the creditors of (b) Group Surface Realisations Limtted formerly

Page & Moy Trave! Group Surface Holidays Limited 4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields

Manchester

M3 3EB

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Inscivency Act 1986 enclosed are (c)
six resojutions for your consideration Please indicate below whether you are in favour or
against each resolution

This form must be received at (d)
Grant Thornton UK LLP

4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields

Manchester

M3 3EB

by 12 00 hours on (g) 3 March 2017 in order to be

counted It must be accompanied by details 1n wnting of your clam unless those details have
already been submitted for the purpose of a meeting of creditors Failure to do so

will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded
Resolution (1) For the acceptance/rejection | am in Favour / Against
of the joint administrators proposals as

circulated

Resolution {2) For the appaintment of in Favour / Agamnst

as a member of the creditors committee

Resolution (3) The joint administrators
remuneration be fixed according to the time
spent by the joint administrators and therr
staft

in Favour / Against

Resolution {4} The joint administrators be lam
authorised to charge mileage at the standard
rates used from time to time by Grant

Thomton UK LLP

in Favour / Against

Resolution (5) That the pre-appointment { am in Favour / Against
costs incurred by Pinsent Masons LLP
totaliing £9 761 be discharged as an

expense of the administration

Software Supplied by Turmkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Resolution (6) That the pre-appontment I am in Favour / Against
costs incurred by Metis Partners totalling

£2 686 be discharged as an expense of the

adminstration

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR
WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of credtor

Sianature of creditor

{If signing on behalf of creditor state
capacity e g director/sohicitor)

if you require any further details or clarfication prior to returming your votes please
contact me at the address above

R L&

Joint Administrator

Signed

Dated 16 February 2017

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Rule 2.48

{a) Insart full name(s)
and address{es) of
administrator(s)

(b} Insert fill name and
address of registerad
office of the company

(c) Insert number of
resciutions enclosed

(d) Insert address to

which form I to be
delivered

(e) Insert closing date

Repeat as necessary for
the number of

resolutions attached

*Dajete as appropriate

Form 2 25B

Nofice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company Company number
Travel Group Realisations Limited formerly 04033456
Page & Moy Travel Group Limited
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice Chancery Divisich 8452 of 2016
Bimingham District Registry
(full name of court)
Notice 1s hereby given by (a)
Eddie Wilhams Dawid Dunckley Matthew E Richards
Grant Thomton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thomton UK LLP
Colmore Building 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
Colmore Circus London London
Birmingham EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU
B4 6AT

to the credttors of (b) Group Surface Realisations Limited formerly

Page & Moy Travel Group Surface Holidays Limited 4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields

Manchester

M3 3EB

that pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 enclosed are ()
six resolutions for your consideration  Please indicata below whether you are in favour or
against each resolution

This form must be recelved at (d)
Grant Thomnton UK LLP

4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields

Manchester

M3 3EB

by 12 00 hours on {e) 3 March 2017 in order to be

counted t must be accompanied by detarls in wnting of your claim unless those detaiis have
already been submitted for the purpose of a meebing of creditors Failure to do so

will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded

Resolutron (1) For the acceptance/rejection | am in Favour / Agamst
of the jointf administrators proposals as
circuliated

Resolution {2) For the appointment of lam in Favour / Against

as a member of the creditors committee

Resolution {3) The joint adminisirators | am in Favour / Against
remuneration be fixed according to the time

spent by the joint administrators and therr

staff

Resolution (4) The joint administrators be | am n Favour / Against
authorised to charge mileage at the standard

rates used from time to time by Grant

Thaornton UK LLP

Resolution {(5) That the pre-appointment | am in Favour / Against
costs incurred by Pnsent Masons LLP

totaling £620 be dischargad as an expense

of tha administration

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

T




Resolution (6) That the pre-appointment { am n Favour / Against
costs incurred by Metis Partners totalling

£2 866 be discharged as an expense of the

administration

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR ‘
WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of creditor

Signature of creditor

{If signing on behalf of creditor state
capacity e g director/solictor)

if you require any further details or clarfication prior to returning your votes please “
contact me at the address above

2 G
< et

Joint Administrator

Dated 16 February 2017

Scftware Supplied by Turmkey Computer Technology Limied Glasgow

P




